

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
SEVENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
MAHONING COUNTY, OHIO

SANDRA BANFIELD, : COURT OF APPEALS NO. 2006-MA-00008
 :
 :
 Plaintiff-Appellee, :
 :
 :
 v. : MAHONING COUNTY COMMON PLEAS
 : COURT CASE NO. 2005CV2725
 JAMES DAVID BRODELL, M.D., et al. :
 :
 :
 Defendant-Appellants. :

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE OHIO STATE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
THE AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, AND THE
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF ORTHOPAEDIC SURGEONS**

James C. Carpenter (0012228)
CARPENTER LAW FIRM, LLC
140 East Town Street, Suite 1100
Columbus, Ohio 43215
PH: 614-222-2100; FX: 614-221-6010
**Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Ohio State Medical Association,
The American Medical Association,
And The American Association Of
Orthopaedic Surgeons**

Stacy A. Ragon (0066923)
Michael J. Fuchs (0076451)
ROETZEL & ANDRESS
222 South Main Street
Akron, Ohio 44308
PH: 330-376-2700; FX: 330-376-4577
**Counsel for Defendant-Appellants,
James David Brodell, M.D. and
James David Brodell, M.D., Inc.**

Patrick C. Fire (0040431)
721 Boardman-Poland Road
Boardman, Ohio 44512

-and-

Joseph W. Gardner (0033400)
4280 Boardman-Canfield Road
Canfield, Ohio 44406
**Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee,
Sandra Banfield**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENTS OF ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR AND ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. CIVIL RULE 10(D)(2) WAS ENACTED TO INSURE CONTINUED ACCESS TO MEDICAL CARE BY REQUIRING PRE-SUIT DUE DILIGENCE..	5
A. THE LEGISLATURE FOUND THAT PROCEDURAL SAFEGUARDS WERE NECESSARY TO COMBAT THE COSTS OF MERITLESS MEDICAL MALPRACTICE CLAIMS.....	6
B. THE SUPREME COURT RULE RESPONDS TO THE LEGISLATURE'S FINDINGS BY ESTABLISHING A HIGHER STANDARD OF PRE-SUIT DUE DILIGENCE..	7
II. CIVIL RULE 10(D)(2) ALLOWS FOR ADDITIONAL TIME TO FILE AN AFFIDVAIT OF MERIT UPON A SHOWING OF "GOOD CAUSE"	10
A. "GOOD CAUSE" SHOULD NOT BE FOUND IN SITUATIONS WHERE PROPER FILING WAS WITHIN THE CONTROL OF THE CLAIMANT.	10
B. PLAINTIFF'S FAILURE TO TIMELY FILE WAS DUE TO HER ATTORNEY'S FAILURE TO RESEARCH THE LAW.....	12
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bliwas, Inc. dba Beltone Hearing Center v. Bish, (1996), Ohio App. LEXIS 5847 (Ohio Ct. App. 10th District)..... 12

Statutes

Civil Rule 10(D)(2)..... 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14
Civil Rule 10(D)(2)(b) 10, 11, 12, 13
Civil Rule 12(B)(6)..... 12
O.R.C. Section 2503.113 8

Other Authorities

Evidence Rule 702 8
Evidence Rule 601 8

Constitutional Provisions

Ohio Constitution Article IV, Section 5(B)..... 7, 8, 9
